Group for the year ended 31 March 2010 is based on the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive
income and the audited statement of cash flows of the ITC Group for the year ended 31 March 2010,
respectively, which have been extracted from the published annual report of the ITC Group for the year ended
31 March 2010. Narrative descriptions of the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to
the Disposal in full and are factually supportable and are summarized in the accompanying notes.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because
of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results and financial position of the
Remaining Group had the Disposal been taken place as at 1 April 2009 or 30 September 2010 or any future
dates.

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

10

(I)	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

	 The ITC Group	 Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 as at	 adjustments	 Remaining
	 30 September 2010	 total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note (a)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 213,635	 –	 213,635
Investment properties	 88,253	 –	 88,253
Intangible assets	 1,781	 –	 1,781
Interests in associates	 1,656,426	 (11,793)	 1,644,633
Available-for-sale investments	 4,954	 –	 4,954

	 1,965,049	 (11,793)	 1,953,256

Current assets
Inventories	 33	 –	 33
Debtors, deposits and prepayments	 49,183	 –	  49,183
Amounts due from associates	 41,059	 –	  41,059
Amount due from a related company	 96	 –	 96
Loans receivable	 31,969	 –	 31,969
Debt portion of convertible notes	 266,777	 –	 266,777
Investments held for trading	 14,348	 –	 14,348
Short-term bank deposits,
  bank balances and cash	 159,589	 428,342	 587,931

	 563,054	 428,342	 991,396

Assets classified as held for distribution	 117,672	 –	 117,672

	 680,726	 428,342	 1,109,068

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses	 13,240	 –	 13,240
Distribution payable	 350,996	 –	 350,996
Amounts due to associates	 1,191	 –	 1,191
Bank and other borrowings
  – due within one year	 5,250	 –	 5,250
Bank overdrafts	 42,781	 –	 42,781

	 413,458	 –	 413,458

Net current assets	 267,268	 428,342	 695,610

Total assets less current liabilities	 2,232,317	 416,549	 2,648,866

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings
  – due after one year	 47,500	 –	 47,500
Convertible notes payable	 186,274	 –	 186,274
Deferred tax liabilities	 29,870	 –	 29,870

	 263,644	 –	 263,644

Net assets	 1,968,673	 416,549	 2,385,222

Capital and reserves
Share capital	 7,537	 –	 7,537
Share premium and reserves	 1,961,136	 416,549	 2,377,685

Total equity	 1,968,673	 416,549	 2,385,222

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

11

(II)	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining
Group

	 The ITC Group			   Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 for the year ended	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Adjustments	 Remaining
	 31 March 2010	 Adjustments	 Adjustments	 Total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note (b)	 Note (c)

Turnover
  – gross proceeds	 75,276	 –	 –	 –	 75,276

Revenue	 59,014	 –	 –	 –	 59,014

Management and other related service income	 4,363	 –	 –	 –	 4,363
Net gain on financial instruments	 37,892	 –	 –	 –	 37,892
Interest income	 42,079	 –	 –	 –	 42,079
Property rental income	 3,959	 –	 –	 –	 3,959
Other income	 8,046	 –	 –	 –	 8,046
Gain on changes in fair values of
  investment properties	 31,784	 –	 –	 –	 31,784
Administrative expenses	 (63,160)	 –	 –	 –	 (63,160)
Finance costs	 (18,247)	 –	 –	 –	 (18,247)
Net (loss) gain on deemed disposal and
  disposal of interests in associates 	 (136,815)	 (21,070)	 349,693	 328,623	 191,808
Share of results of associates
  – share of results	 87,161	 10,474	 –	 10,474	 97,635
  – discount on acquisitions of associates	 2,850	 –	 –	 –	 2,850

(Loss) profit before taxation	 (88)	 (10,596)	 349,693	 339,097	 339,009
Taxation	 (4,682)	 –	 –	 –	 (4,682)

(Loss) profit for the year	 (4,770)	 (10,596)	 349,693	 339,097	 334,327

Other comprehensive income (expenses):
  Exchange differences arising on translation of
    foreign operations	 8,743	 (4,441)	 –	 (4,441)	 4,302
  Share of other comprehensive income of associates	 83,862	 –	 –	 –	 83,862
  Loss arising on revaluation of land and buildings	 (3,614)	 –	 –	 –	 (3,614)
  Deferred tax arising on revaluation of
    land and buildings	 1,224	 –	 –	 –	 1,224
  Fair value gain on available-for-sale investments	 21,714	 –	 –	 –	 21,714
  Reclassification adjustments:
    – reserves released on deemed disposal and
      disposal of partial interests in associates	 (6,670)	 –	 (1,346)	 (1,346)	 (8,016)
    – investment revaluation reserve released on
      disposal of available-for-sale investments	 (25,705)	 –	 –	 –	 (25,705)

Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the year	 79,554	 (4,441)	 (1,346)	 (5,787)	 73,767

Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the year	 74,784	 (15,037)	 348,347	 333,310	 408,094

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to owners
  of the Company	 (4,770)	 (10,596)	 349,693	 339,097	 334,327

Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the year
  attributable to owners of the Company	 74,784	 (15,037)	 348,347	 333,310	 408,094

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

12

(III)	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

	 The ITC Group			   Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 for the year ended 	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 adjustments	 Remaining
	 31 March 2010	 adjustments	 adjustments	 total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note (b)	 Note (c)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before taxation	 (88)	 (10,596)	 349,693	 339,097	 339,009
Adjustments for:
  Allowance recognised for:
    – amounts due from associates and related companies	 93	 –	 –	 –	 93
    – debtors, deposits and prepayments	 155	 –	 –	 –	 155
  Amortisation of intangible assets	 22	 –	 –	 –	 22
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	 9,096	 –	 –	 –	 9,096
  Loss (gain) on changes in fair values of:
    – conversion options embedded in convertible notes	 1,672	 –	 –	 –	 1,672
    – derivative financial instruments	 (7,773)	 –	 –	 –	 (7,773)
    – investments held for trading	 (4,149)	 –	 –	 –	 (4,149)
    – investment properties	 (31,784)	 –	 –	 –	 (31,784)
  (Gain) loss on disposal of:
    – available-for-sale investments	 (25,705)	 –	 –	 –	 (25,705)
    – property, plant and equipment	 (7,821)	 –	 –	 –	 (7,821)
  Imputed portion of interest on convertible notes	 (27,102)	 –	 –	 –	 (27,102)
  Interest expenses	 18,247	 –	 –	 –	 18,247
  Net loss (gain) on deemed disposal and disposal
    of interests in associates	 136,815	 21,070	 (349,693)	 (328,623)	 (191,808)
  Release of prepaid lease payments	 1,544	 –	 –	 –	 1,544
  Share of results of associates	 (90,011)	 (10,474)	 –	 (10,474)	 (100,485)

Operating cash flows before movements
  in working capital	 (26,789)	 –	 –	 –	 (26,789)
Increase in inventories	 (5)	 –	 –	 –	 (5)
Decrease in debtors, deposits and prepayments	 7,808	 –	 –	 –	 7,808
Decrease in margin account receivables	 37	 –	 –	 –	 37
Decrease in amounts due from associates	 122,587	 –	 –	 –	 122,587
Decrease in loan receivable	 3,031	 –	 –	 –	 3,031
Increase in investments held for trading	 (603)	 –	 –	 –	 (603)
Decrease in derivative financial instruments	 44	 –	 –	 –	 44
Decrease in margin account payables	 (4,231)	 –	 –	 –	 (4,231)
Increase in creditors and accrued expenses	 76	 –	 –	 –	 76